RESOLUTION NO. 2006-5

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SIGN AND SUBMIT PROJECT APPLICATIONS FOR THE SACRAMENTO AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS' COMMUNITY DESIGN GRANT PROGRAM ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments' (SACOG) Board of Directors approved the process and schedule for distributing approximately \$12 million in the Community Design Program for various projects throughout the SACOG region; and

WHEREAS, Phase II of the Old Town Revitalization is eligible to be funded through the Community Design Program; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Transit Corridor Study is eligible to be funded through the Community Design Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to sign and submit project grant applications to SACOG for the aforementioned projects on behalf of the City of Elk Grove.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of January 2006.

ŔÍĊK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E/ AACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-5

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 11th day of January, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Scherman, Briggs, Soares, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NNNNI,

Peggy/E/Jackson/, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California